A tabu search heuristic for the Equitable
Coloring Problem
I. Méndez Dı́az3, G. Nasini1,2 and D. Seveŕın1,2
1 Facultad de Ciencias Exactas, Ingenieŕıa y Agrimensura
Universidad Nacional de Rosario, Argentina
2 CONICET, Argentina
3 Facultad de Ciencias Exactas y Naturales

13. Galinier P., Hao J-K.: Hybrid evolutionary algorithms for graph coloring. J. Comb.
Optim. 3(4), 379-397(1999)
14. Galinier P., Hertz A.: A survey of local search methods for graph coloring. Comput.
Oper. Res. 33(9), 2547-2562 (2006).
15. Glover F., McMillan C., Novick B.: Interactive decision software and computer
graphics for architectural and space planning. Ann. Oper. Res. 5(3), 557-573 (1985)
16. Hertz A., de Werra D.: Using tabu search techniques for graph coloring. Computing
39(4), 345-351 (1987)
17. Blöchliger I., Zufferey, N.: A graph coloring heuristic using partial solutions and a
reactive tabu scheme. Comput. Oper. Res. 35(3), 960-975 (2008)
18. Graph Coloring Benchmark Instances.
α = 0.3 α = 0.6 α = 0.9
Instance |V | |E| χeq k β = 5 β = 10 β = 15 β = 5 β = 10 β = 15 β = 5 β = 10 β = 15
A B C D E F G H I
DSJR500.1 500 3555 12 12 {3} 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
DSJR500.5 500 58862 120 131 {14} {3} {1} {8} {3} 3242 {5} {3} {1}
DSJR500.1c 500 121275 126 195 {4} {1} 427 {3} 78 747 66 8 11
DSJC500.1 500 12458 5 13 {2} 55 41 38 63 47 39 83 57
DSJC500.5 500 62624 13 62 61 530 {1} {1} {1} {2} {1} {2} {1}
DSJC500.9 500 112437 101 148 {1} 106 104 94 91 80 100 90 121
DSJC1000.1 1000 49629 5 22 767 411 509 551 423 858 710 691 1059
DSJC1000.5 1000 249826 15 112 543 968 623 518 999 {2} 1853 {2} {1}
DSJC1000.9 1000 449449 126 268 1850 1751 1822 1926 1725 1250 1808 1723 983
inithx.i.1 864 18707 54 54 {8} {8} {8} {8} {7} {7} {8} {8} {7}
latin square 10 900 307350 90 131 1182 1080 1013 796 782 946 895 1298 778
flat300 28 0 300 21695 11 37 238 {1} {1} 143 {1} {1} {1} {2} {2}
flat1000 76 0 1000 246708 14 112 228 548 1255 154 600 1681 245 780 3298

kneser9 4 126 315 3 3 4 3 0.0 6 2
2-FullIns 3 52 201 5 5 9 5 0.0 8 1
3-FullIns 3 80 346 6 6 7 6 0.0 9 2
4-FullIns 3 114 541 7 7 12 7 0.1 11 5
5-FullIns 3 154 792 8 8 9 8 0.0 13 8
2-FullIns 5 852 12201 4 7 15 7 2.5
3-FullIns 5 2030 33751 5 8 13 8 25
4-FullIns 4 690 6650 6 8 14 8 0.4
4-FullIns 5 4146 77305 6 9 21 14 20 9 254
1-Insertions 6 607 6337 3 7 14 7 0.2
2-Insertions 5 597 3936 3 6 6 6 0.0
3-Insertions 5 1406 9695 3 6 8 6 1.2
homer 561 1628 13 13 13 13 0.0
huck 74 301 11 11 11 11 0.0
latin square 10 900 307350 90 130 460 169 30 130 1301
DSJC125.1 125 736 5 5 8 5 0.8
DSJC125.5 125 3891 9 18 27 19 0.1 18 788
DSJC125.9 125 6961 42 45 66 45 0.4
DSJC250.1 250 3218 4 8 13 9 0.1 8 32
DSJC250.5 250 15668 11 32 65 33 7.2 32 69
DSJC250.9 250 27897 63 83 136 83 1.2
DSJR500.1 500 3555 12 12 12 12 0.0
DSJR500.5 500 58862 120 131 135 133 0.1
DSJR500.1c 500 121275 126 195 349 257 0.3
DSJC500.1 500 12458 5 13 23 14 3.5 13 33